Hood River County Prevention Department
2019 Wy’east Middle School 6-12 Parent Survey

In August 2019, the Hood River County Prevention Department surveyed parents of students at Wy’east
Middle School. The purpose of the survey was to ask parents what they think about youth substance
use. Many of the survey questions were based on the Oregon Healthy Teens Survey and the Oregon
Student Wellness Survey, which are given to middle and high school students. Parents could take the
survey in either English or Spanish, on a tablet or paper. The survey was completed by 229 parents,
122 in English and 107 in Spanish. This report shows the results from the survey.

How do you identify?

This is the ethnicity breakdown of Wy’east Middle School parents who took the Parent Survey.

English Spanish
Decline to answer I 1.7% Im,?.'
Other I 17% 00%

Mative American I 1.7% 00%
Black/ African American  0.0% 00%

Asian | Pacific Islander I 25% 0.0%

0% 0% 40% B0% BO% 100% gy 0% % 0% 0% 100%

n =222

Parent Attitudes Toward Teen Substance Use

For all Hood River County students in grades 6 through 12, what are the top issues that concern you

the most?
English Speaking Parents Spanish Speaking Parents

The top four (4) issues are: % % The top four (4) issues are:

Social pretseséllJ’]rs faced by 526 80-6 Teen drug use

Teens being harassed by Teens being harassed by other
other students 42 2 63-3 students

Teen drug use 41 4 48_0 Teen alcohol use
Teen depression 31 9 23_5 Crime / violence / stealing

n=214
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8™ graders have a good understanding of what parents think when they are asked
about substance use by middle schoolers.

Students in 8t grade All parents of middle school students
Think their parents feel it would be Feel it would be wrong or very
wrong or very wrong for them to: for their child to:

914 e ey 96.9%
1 00,0 Smoke cigarettes 96-9%
97.8 Use marijuana 97-4%

Source: 2018 Wy’east Middle School Oregon Student Wellness Survey, Hood River County SD;
Hood River County Prevention Department 2019 Wy’east Middle School Parent Survey n=221 for alcohol, 221 for
cigarettes, and 222 for marijuana

Parent Perception of Teen Substance Use

In general, both English and Spanish speaking parents of Wy’east Middle School students (6™ through 8"
graders) think that more teens are using drugs and alcohol than teens say they are. When parents think that
teen substance use is normal, it can lead to more teens using drugs and alcohol.

21.3% of 8" graders reported using 6.8% of 8" graders reported using 0.0% of 8" graders reported using
alcohol, including beer, wine, and marijuana in the last 30 days: e-cigarettes or other vaping product
liquor in the last 30 days: in the last 30 days:

589% . 52% o 59% of
ts think 6-8th parents think 8-8th parents think 6-Bth
parents think - graders used in graders used in

graders used in

the last 30 days. the last 30 days.

the last 30 days.

1.1% of 8" graders reported using 3.4% of 8" graders reported smoking 2.2% of 8" graders reported using
Prescription drugs without a doctor’s cigarettes in the last 30 days: illicit drugs in the last 30 days:
order in the last 30 days:

38% of

parents think 6-8th
graders used in
the last 30 days.

59% of

parents think 6-8th
graders used in
the last 30 days.

46% of

parents think 6-8th
graders used in
the last 30 days.

Source: 2018 Wy’east Middle School Oregon Student Wellness Survey, Hood River County SD; Hood River County Prevention Department
2019 Parent Survey for Wy’east Middle School; n=202 for alcohol, 188 for marijuana, 198 for e-cigarettes, 198 for prescription drugs, 199 for
cigarettes, and 198 for illicit drugs
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English and Spanish speaking parents think that more teens (9" through 12t grade) are using drugs and

alcohol than teens say they are.

34.6% of 11" graders reported using
alcohol, including beer, wine, and
liquor in the last 30 days:

78% of
parents think 8-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

2.5% of 11" graders reported using
prescription drugs without a doctor’s
order in the last 30 days:

67% of

parents think 9-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

25.5% of 11" graders reported using
marijuana in the last 30 days:

75% of

parents think 9-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

3.4% of 11" graders reported smoking
cigarettes in the last 30 days:

70% of

parents think 9-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

26.6% of 11" graders reported using
e-cigarettes or other vaping product

in the last 30 days:

77% of

parents think 9-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

2.1% of 11" graders reported using
illicit drugs in the last 30 days:

68% o

parents think 9-
12th graders used
in the last 30 days.

Source: 2018 Oregon Student Wellness Survey, Hood River County SD; Hood River County Prevention Department 2019 Parent
Survey for Wy’east Middle School; n=191 for alcohol, 185 for marijuana, 190 for e-cigarettes, 191 for prescription drugs, 194 for

cigarettes, and 193 for illicit drugs

Parent Involvement in the Prevention of Teen Substance Use

Compared to parents who responded in English, parents who responded in Spanish are less likely to
believe that they have an influence on their child’s decision to use or not to use drugs.

0 of parents who responded in English and
9 1 A) responded in Spanish agree that they

their child’s decision to use or not to use

65%

of parents who
have an influence on
drugs.

Both English and Spanish speaking parents of Wy’east Middle School students agree that using
nicotine, alcohol, marijuana, and illicit drugs in front of children has negative consequences.

n=216 for nicotine, 217 for alcohol, 216 for illicit drugs, and 215 for marijuana
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Talking About Substance Use

Parents who responded in Spanish tend to talk to their child about substance use more often than
parents who responded in English.

How often do you talk to your child about NOT using alcohol, marijuana, inhalants, prescription drugs,
over the counter drugs, or cocaine?

® English = Spanish

22.5%
Daily
52.6%
25.8%

Weekly

E th 34.2%

very mon
1.1%
twice a year
17.9%
Once a year
10.5%
Never
8.4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

n=215

Where do you get your information about teen use of drugs and alcohol?

Parents who
responded in
Spanish

Parents who
responded in
English

34.5%

From other parents From teachers From the news / media (TV |see it on social media Kids tell me
{ Radio / Newspaper)

n=209
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Educating Parents about Teen Substance Use

How would you like to receive information on preventing drinking and using drugs?

English Spanish
Workshops | 127 I 207
socialmedis | 25 5% I 1.7%

Parent Education Classes | 15.5% D 51.1%
Newsletters | reading materizle | 45.5% B 489%
E-newsletters 0.0% R 19.6%

et ] <+

Educational materials (podcasts, videos) | 273% ] 29 4%

™ 20% 0% g% 0% 0% 40% £0%

n=202

This report was created by the
Hood River County Prevention Department September 2019.
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